PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	lame	Execution Date				
Jeffrey S. Brooks				08/20/2012				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Trilogy Health	Trilogy Health Care Company, L.L.C.						
Street Address:	1876 Craigshir	re Roa	ad					
City:	St. Louis							
State/Country:	MISSOURI	MISSOURI						
Postal Code:	63146	63146						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6								
Property Type		Number						
Patent Number:		6305557						
Patent Number: 59		5964046 6671981						
Patent Number: 6671		66719	571981 8					
Patent Number: 702		7028419 7140130						
Patent Number:		7140130						
Patent Number: 759		75913	91385					
Fax Number:	31434576	600						
Phone:	314-345-7000							
Email:	uspatents@senniger.com							
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
Correspondent Name: SENNIGER POWERS								
Address Line 1: 100 North Broady			adway, 17th Floor					
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			BSS 332					
				PATENT				

502032817

REEL: 028825 FRAME: 0339

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Junifel B. Gutierrez	
Total Attachments: 4 source=01845311#page1.tif source=01845311#page2.tif source=01845311#page3.tif source=01845311#page4.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

1. WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey S. Brooks of Creve Coeur, Missouri ("Assignor"), am the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents listed below and the inventions disclosed therein;

2. AND WHEREAS, Trilogy Health Care Company, L.L.C. of St. Louis, Missouri, a limited liability Company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patents and said inventions;

3. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation my entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patents and said inventions, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States patents or in whole or in part on said inventions, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States patents or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid inventions or any part thereof;

4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY said corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

5. AND so far as my interest is concerned I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said inventions or any part thereof, to Assignee;

6. AND I hereby jointly and severally agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by Assignee fully to secure to Assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any part thereof;

7. AND I hereby jointly and severally covenant for myself and for my legal representatives, and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions, to anyone except Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said inventions had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

BSS 332

8. THE UNITED STATES PATENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Patent No.	Issued	Inventor(s)	Title
6,305,557	10/23/2001	J. Brooks	Funnel System for Holding Implements
5,964,046	10/12/1999	J. Brooks	Footwear
6,671,981	01/06/2004	J. Brooks	Footwear
7,028,419	04/18/2006	J. Brooks	Footwear
7,140,130	11/28/2006	J. Brooks	Insole with a Neuroma Pad
7,591,385	09/22/2009	J. Brooks	System for Holding Implements

9. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{20^{4}}{20^{4}}$ day of \underline{August} , 2012.

Jeffrey S. Brooks

BSS 332

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF <u>Mystauris</u>) ss.

On this <u>20th</u> day of <u>ungust</u>, before me personally appeared Jeffrey S. Brooks, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes stated therein.

My Commission Expires:

len R. Streer Puplic Notary

(Notarial Seal)

Marilyn R. Stroer - Notary Public Notary Seal, State of Missouri - St. Louis County Commission #10434715 My Commission Expires 4/20/2014

MEG/jbg

RECORDED: 08/22/2012

4